

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2007

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 19

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/06

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th March 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 13th March 2007. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of C	Goods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
42.02	Handbags, carry	bags and	backpac	ks under 60 litre capacity	Atlantic Services C/- PO Box 2807 AUCKLAND 1140	99	301566B	A
7604.29.09	of a type used in restraint systems	the manus for trucks	facture of and ser	ns, being guide track sections of double stacking and load mi trailers, viz: 170mm x 1960mm, 50mm, grade 6082 T6 alloy	Fairfax Industries Ltd C/- PO Box 53027 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301565D	A
8462.10.00		400 ton sta		coining, embossing, forming and acity with automatic coin feed,	New Zealand Mint Ltd C/- PO Box 3986 AUCKLAND	99	301567L	CE
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufactur Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of February 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 06) 2007

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

_			1
Conc	essions	AD	provea

Tariff				Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
1	3923.21.28) 3923.90.28)	Circular bins of rigid low density polyethylene with toggle catches, lid and flexible liners	Free	Free	99	301291D	8/06	
	8419.81.00) 8419.90.19) 8486.90.21)	Commercial rack and deck ovens, three phase power, gas or oil fired, and accessories	Free	Free	99	301494A	12/06	
ζ.	8529.90.29	Parts of a type suitable for use in VHF and UHF walkie talkie radios, regardless of tariff classification	Free	Free	99	621851C	1/88	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
M	5111.30.08	40% wool, 18% polyacrylic, 15% polyester, 15% polyamide, 10% silk, 2% elastane – 5000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	301548D	1/07	9/07
	5112.20.08	70% wool, 30% nylon – 2000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.30.08	58% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% metal, 10% polyester, 2% elastane – 2000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 15,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 15,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 15,000m <sup>2</sup>						
Л	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1200 \text{ m}^2$	Free	Free	99	301547F	12/06	8/07
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 700 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 400 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 400 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1400\text{m}^2$						

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

			Part		
Tariff		Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective
Item	Description of Goods	Normal Pre	ef. Ref.	No.	From To
8529.90.29	Catalogued use)			621851C	

Category of Approval: General Approval CE

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit GT

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession S Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession

X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of February 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



